Item 3.a

EAST SUNDERLAND AREA COMMITTEE
23RP APRIL 2012
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SHEET - PART |

Title of Report:
Community Chest and Strategic Initiative Budget (SIB)
Financial Statement and Proposals for further allocation of Resources

Author(s):
Chief Executive

Purpose of Report:
This report requests Area Committee to consider of proposals for the allocation of Community
Chest and Strategic Initiative Budget (SIB) to support initiatives that will deliver activity against
priorities for 2011/12.

Description of Decision:
The Committee is requested to approve the following from the 2011/12 budget:
Annex 1: Community Chest Financial Statement
* Note the financial statement for Community Chest funding for 2011/12.
Annex 2: Community Chest Project Proposals
* Approve 31 proposals for support from the 2011/12 Community Chest. All projects total
£13,016.
Annex 3: SIB financial statement
* Note the financial statement for SIB funding for 2011/12.
Annex 4: SIB Executive Summary
* Approve three applications and defer one application from 2011/12 SIB budget.

Is the decision consistent with the Budget/Policy Framework? Yes

Suggested reason(s) for Decision:

SIB is a budget delegated to Area Committee in order to commission activity that delivers
actions against the key strategic priorities identified in the East Sunderland Work Plan 2011/12.
Its main purpose is to benefit the local community and to attract other funding into the area.

The Area Committee has a budget of £277,456 for 2011/12, with a further £125,000 carried
over from 2010-11 which has been ring fenced to deliver a call for projects to increase
employment and enterprise opportunities in the East Sunderland.

The Community Chest forms part of SIB, of which £250,000 is available for the scheme in
2011/2012 across all wards. £10,000 is available for each ward (Doxford, Hendon, Millfield,
Ryhope and St Michael’s.)

Alternative options to be considered and recommended to be rejected:
The circumstances are such that there are no realistic alternatives that could be considered.

Is this a “Key Decision” as defined in the Relevant Scrutiny Committees:
Constitution? No
Is it included in the Forward Plan? No
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Community Chest and Strategic Initiative Budget (SIB)
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Why has it come to Committee?

Area Committee has delegated budgets to allocate to specific strategic priorities
identified in the Work Plan 2011/12, with the overall aim to benefit the wider community
and to attract other funding into the area. The report provides a financial statement as an
up date position on progress in relation to allocating Community Chest and SIB

Community Chest

Members are requested to note the financial statement for Community Chest as shown in
Annex 1.

There are 31 applications recommended for approval, totalling £13,016, and 2
applications recommended to reject, as set out in Annex 2.

The new allocation of Community Chest for 2012/13 has been confirmed as £50,000,
£10,000 per ward. The first Community Chest panel meeting for 2012/13 has been
scheduled for 13 June 2012, deadline for applications is the 6 June 2012.

Strategic Initiatives Budget (SIB)

Members are requested to note the financial statement for SIB as shown in Annex 3.
Following the March 2012 Committee meeting £32,316 remained to be allocated for
2011-12. There are three applications recommended for approval, as set out in Annex
4,

i Grangetown Community Association £7,500
ii. Monumental Music CIC, The Bunker Music Project £12,750
iii. Phoenix Project, Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue £4,000

There is one application recommended for deferral until the new municipal year, as set
out in Annex 4.

iv. Durham Heritage Coast Partnership £50,000

If approved, the SIB balance remaining would be £8,066, however, £7,000 of this is ring
fenced against a proposed traffic calming project at Glenesk Road (application pending),
leaving an overall balance of £1,066 to be carried forward into 2012/13.

The new allocation of SIB for 2012/13 has been confirmed as £277,456, plus £1,066
from 2011/12. The new municipal year will start with a delegated budget of £278,522,
where Committee will need to agree a new work plan to inform the new criteria for
access SIB funding.



4.0 Recommendations
Committee are requested to:
i Note the financial statement set out in Annex 1 and 3.
ii. Agree to approve thirty-one Community Chest applications, and reject two
Community Chest applications, as set out in Annex 2
iii. Agree to approve three SIB applications, and defer one SIB application, as set out

in Annex 4.
Annex 1: Community Chest Financial Statement
Annex 2: Community Chest Applications
Annex 3: SIB Financial Statement
Annex 4: SIB Executive Summary
Background papers: Community Chest Applications and SIB Application form
Contact Officer: Nicol Trueman, Area Officer (East Sunderland) Tel: 0191 561 1162

Email: Nicol.trueman@sunderland.gov.uk
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Community Chest: Financial Statement 2011/12
Doxford Ward Budget £10,297

Approval
Project Date Income Allocation | Balance
Doxford Park Community Bowls 23.05.11 £300 £9,997
Benedict Biscop Primary 23.05.11 £1,200 £8,797
Doxford Park Stay Healthy 23.05.11 £700 £8,097
Friends of Doxford Park 04.07.11 £927 £7,170
Sunderland Armed Forces Network 04.07.11 £20 £7,150
Tunstall Allotment 19.09.11 £40 £7,190
Doxford Park Stay Healthy 19.09.11 £3 £7,193
Doxford Park Craft Club 19.09.11 £20 £7,213
Doxford Park Bowls Club 19.09.11 £20 £7,233
Sunderland Hall Farm FC 19.09.11 £1,000 £6,233
Sunderland Remembrance Parade 19.09.11 £100 £6,133
Moorside Juniors FC 14.11.11 £400 £5,733
Mill Hill Nursery Allotment Improvement 30.1.12 £1,280 £4,453
Doxford Park Community Centre 19.3.12 £76 £4 529
Christmas Shopping Event 19.3.12 £32 £4,561
Remaining balance £191 £5,927 £4,561
Hendon Ward Budget £10,261

Approval
Project Date Income Allocation | Balance
Bright Star Nursery 23.05.11 £700 £9,561
Sunderland Heritage Forum 23.05.11 £600 £8,961
Young Mums Unit, Hendon Health Centre 04.07.11 £350 £8,611
Hedworth Court Social Club 04.07.11 £300 £8,311
Sunderland Armed Forces Network 04.07.11 £20 £8,291
Barley Mow Bowling Club 19.09.11 £60 £8,351
Hendon Young People's Project 19.09.11 £300 £8,051
East Community Association 19.09.11 £750 £7,301
Sunderland Pride 19.09.11 £400 £6,901
Sunderland Remembrance Parade 19.09.11 £100 £6,801
Pins N Needles 14.11.11 £500 £6,301
WISH (Women in Search of Hope) 14.11.11 £240 £6,061
Six Streets Residents Association 14.11.11 1,200 £4.861
Chance 14.11.11 £476 £4,385
Early Years Theatre Project 14.11.11 £500 £3,885
Hope 4 Kidz 14.11.11 £407 £3,478
Anchor Trust 14.11.11 £380 £3,098
Sunderland Heritage Forum 30.1.12 £500 £2.598
Anchor Trust 19.3.12 £380 £2,978
Christmas Shopping Event 19.3.12 £32 £3,010
Hudson Road Primary School 19.3.12 £500 £2.510
Remaining balance £472 £8,223 £2,510
Millfield Ward Budget £11,789
Project Approval Income Allocation | Balance




Date

50th Sunderland St Bedes URC Brownies 23.05.11 £300 £11,489
Deptford Boating Club 23.05.11 £450 £11,039
Muriel Harrison School of Dance 23.05.11 £500 £10,539
Indian Welfare Association 23.05.11 £500 £10,039
Deptford and Millfield Community Ass. 04.07.11 £480 £9,559
St Bede's Guides 04.07.11 £500 £9,059
Four Seasons Activity Groups 04.07.11 £500 £8,559
Millfield and Pallion Panthers under 13s 04.07.11 £248 £8,311
Sunderland Armed Forces Network 04.07.11 £20 £8,291
Deptford Boating Club 19.09.11 £35 £8,326
St Joesphs Brownies 19.09.11 £228 £8,554
St Joesphs Parish Centre 19.09.11 £9 £8,563
Sunderland Pride 19.09.11 £500 £8,063
Sunderland Remembrance Parade 19.09.11 £100 £7,963
Gentoo on behalf of City Centre Tenants
Residents Association 14.11.11 £250 £7,713
24/24 Project 14.11.11 £500 £7,213
Hope 4 Kidz 14.11.11 £380 £6,833
Sunderland Women's Centre 30.1.12 £500 £6,333
Diamond Hall Toddler Group 30.1.12 £500 £5,833
24th Sunderland St. Joseph's Brownies 30.1.12 £460 £5,373
Kids R Us 19.3.12 £56 £5,429
Millfield Arts and Crafts Club 19.3.12 £28 £5,457
50th Sunderland St. Bede URC Brownies 19.3.12 £220 £5,677
Sunderland Schools Mock Trial Competition | 19.3.12 £150 £5,827
Sunderland Polish C.A 19.3.12 £40 £5,867
Free Gardeners Arms 19.3.12 £59 £5,926
Christmas Shopping Event 19.3.12 £32 £5,958
St. Gabriel's Church 19.3.12 £314 £5,644
Millie Minders 19.3.12 £500 £5,144
Remaining balance £857 £7,502 £5,144
Ryhope Ward Budget £12,035

Approval
Project Date Income Allocation | Balance
Ryhope Infant School 23.05.11 £1,000 £11,035
Sunderland Armed Forces Network 04.07.11 £20 £11,015
SSAFA Big Brew UP 19.09.11 £86 £11,101
Ryhope Seaview Angling Club 19.09.11 £750 | £10,351
St Aidan's Brownie Unit 19.09.11 £500 £9,851
Sunderland Remembrance Parade 19.09.11 £100 £9,751
Ryhope Remembrance Parade 19.09.11 £480 £9,271
Ryhope C.A 14.11.11 £1,335 £7,936
Friends of St. Paul's CE Primary School 30.1.12 £1,000 £6,936
Blue Watch Youth Centre 30.1.12 £820 £6,116
Ryhope Rascals Toddler Group 19.3.12 £83 £6,199
1st St. Paul's Guides 19.3.12 £486 £6,686
Christmas Shopping Event 19.3.12 £32 £6,718
St. Aidan’s Guides 19.3.12 £500 £6,218
Ryhope Over 60s Friendship Club 19.3.12 £500 £5,718




Woodland View Residential Care Home 19.3.12 £1,000 £4,718
Remaining balance £688 £8,005 £4,718
St Michaels Ward Budget £11,532
Approval

Project Date Income Allocation | Balance
Bishopwearmouth Ladies Probus 23.05.11 £266 £11,266
St John's Toddler Group 23.05.11 £500 | £10,766
33rd Sunderland St Nicholas Brownies 23.05.11 £250 £10,516
Barley Mow Bowling Club 23.05.11 £339 | £10,177
Independent Hackney Carriages 13.06.11 £1,200 £11,377
Services Ladies Bowling Club 04.07.11 £98 | £11,279
Bishopwearmouth Probus Club 04.07.11 £250 £11,029
Age UK - Monday Afternoon Club 04.07.11 £197 | £10,832
SSAFA 04.07.11 £150 £10,682
Sunderland Bowling Club 04.07.11 £500 | £10,182
Ashbrooke Residents Ass. Gardening Grp 04.07.11 £410 £9,772
Sunderland Armed Forces Network 04.07.11 £20 £9,752
Monday Afternoon Club 19.09.11 £12 £9,764
31st St Nicholas Guides 19.09.11 £684 £9,080
Sunderland Floral Art Club 19.09.11 £650 £8,430
Sunderland Pianoforte Society 19.09.11 £1,400 £7,030
Sunderland Pride 19.09.11 £500 £6,530
Sunderland Symphony Orchestra 14.11.11 £1,660 £4,870
Sunderland Ladies Probus Club 14.11.11 £750 £4,120
Sunderland Men’s Probus Club 14.11.11 £250 £3,870
Ashbrooke Belford House Football Club 14.11.11 £1,000 £2,870
Sunderland Remembrance Parade 19.09.11 £100 £2.770
British Kurdish C.A 30.1.12 £400 £2,370
Wearside University of the Third Age 30.1.12 £300 £2,070
Ashbrooke Area Residents Association 19.3.12 £89 £2.159
Ashmore Residents Association 19.3.12 £64 £2,223
Bishopwearmouth Probus Club 19.3.12 £15 £2,238
Christmas Shopping Event 19.3.12 £32 £2,270
Embroiderers’ Guild 19.3.12 £620 £1,650
Ashmore Residents Association 19.3.12 £240 £1,410
Remaining balance £1,412 £11,534 £1,410
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Ward

Organisation and project proposal

Budget for
2011/2012

Project
proposals

Expenditure
to date

Balance
remaining

Doxford

Sunderland Remembrance Parade — contribution
towards transport, food and administration costs.

100

Family Justice Adoption Fund - contribution towards
an adoption gift for children.

20

Sunderland Orphanage and Educational Foundation
— contribution towards clothing vouchers for children to
purchase school uniforms and leisurewear.

60

Benedict Biscop CE Academy — contribution towards
travel and accommodation, excursions and resource
costs for an exchange trip to China.

500

Portland School - contribution towards travel and
accommodation, excursions and resource costs for an
exchange trip to China.

500

The Box Youth Project — contribution towards
accommodation costs for young people and their youth
workers volunteering to refurbish a school in Gambia.

2,000

Sunderland Area Parent Support — contribution
towards a refurbishment of two community rooms within
the centre.

493

Friends of Doxford Park — contribution towards XL
Youth Village hire and events license for the launch
event of the Doxford Park Lake Rejuvenation.

650

10,488

4,323

5,927

238

Hendon

Sunderland Remembrance Parade — contribution
towards transport, food and administration costs.

100

Family Justice Adoption Fund - contribution towards
an adoption gift for children.

20

Sunderland Orphanage and Educational Foundation
— contribution towards clothing vouchers for children to
purchase school uniforms and leisurewear.

60




Bright Stars Nursery — contribution towards a wet play
room extension.

1,245

Sans Street Youth and Community Centre —
contribution towards the purchase of 3 computers with
Microsoft Office and anti-virus software

1,075

Totals

10,733

2,500

8,233

Millfield

Sunderland Remembrance Parade — contribution
towards transport, food and administration costs.

100

Family Justice Adoption Fund - contribution towards
an adoption gift for children.

20

Sunderland Orphanage and Educational Foundation
— contribution towards clothing vouchers for children to
purchase school uniforms and leisurewear.

60

Carisbrooke Court Residents Association —
contribution towards a bain marie and trolley for
residents luncheons.

500

Deptford and Millfield C.A — contribution towards a
meal and travel costs for an excursion to Jersey Farm
Hotel.

375

REJECT

Unity Organisation — contribution towards delivering a
city wide event in Pallion.

1,000

REJECT

St Marks Community Association — contribution
towards installing a new CCTV system.

4,000

Totals

12,646

1,055

7,202

4,389

Ryhope

Sunderland Remembrance Parade — contribution
towards transport, food and administration costs.

100

Family Justice Adoption Fund - contribution towards
an adoption gift for children.

20

Sunderland Orphanage and Educational Foundation
— contribution towards clothing vouchers for children to
purchase school uniforms and leisurewear.

60

Ryhope Cricket Club — contribution towards
improvements to the cricket pavilion.

500

Voices Together — contribution towards uniforms for
choir members

638




Ryhope C.A — contribution towards marquee hire for the
Ryhope Carnival.

1000

Ryhope Colliery Banner — contribution towards hire
costs for a brass band.

500

Ryhope Football Club — contribution towards pitch fees

400

St. Patrick’s Youth Group — contribution towards
excursions for young people

990

Totals

12,723

4,208

8,005

510

St Michaels

Sunderland Remembrance Parade — contribution
towards transport, food and administration costs.

100

Family Justice Adoption Fund - contribution towards
an adoption gift for children.

20

Sunderland Orphanage and Educational Foundation
— contribution towards clothing vouchers for children to
purchase school uniforms and leisurewear.

60

Benedict Court City Green Residents Association —
contribution towards carpet bowl equipment, board
games and a music centre.

750

Totals

12,944

930

11,534

480

Totals

59,534

13,016

40,901

5,617




Strategic Initiatives Budget (SIB): list of approved projects from 2011/12

Total SIB for 2011/12 £406,721 as at May 2011

Item 3.a Annex 3

80%: Area Committee Call for Projects: Budget as at May 2011: £325,377
Priority Project Sgtperoval Income | Allocation | Balance
Victim Support 19.09.11 £650 £0 £650
Returned to budget Sunderland City Council - VAS 19.09.11 £1,900 £0 £2,550
EBC 19.09.11 £9,409 £0 | £11,959
Running Budget £337,336
Cleaner and Greener:
Aligned £36,000 Walk and Talk 23.05.11 £36,000 | £301,336
Working with families 23.05.11 £49,982 | £251,354
Employment and "
Enterprise Employability Support 23.05.11 £74,696 | £176,658
Aligned £125,000 Reserved - £322 not £322 | £176,336
allocated
Operation X-Northumbria Police 04.07.11 £40,000 | £136,336
Championing the East - Groundworks/TWF&R | 04.07.11 £12,720 | £123,616
Tackling Crime: St Marks Road North - Kerb Extension 14.11.11 £5,000 | £118,616
Aligned £74,599 Hylton Road Improvements 31.01.12 £4,504 | £114,112
not
Reserved - £12,375 allocated £12,375 | £101,737
Children Services Area Budget 23.05.11 £25,000 £0 | £126,737
The Box Youth Centre 04.07.11 £13,000 | £113,737
Hendon Youth Initiative 04.07.11 £28,000 | £85,737
Youth and Teenagers: St Marks Community Ass. 04.07.11 £13,500 | £72,237
Aligned £75,000 Blue Watch Youth Centre 04.07.11 £13,000 | £59,237
North East Sports 04.07.11 £7,500 | £51,737
Sunderland Programme 2012 30.01.12 £10,000 | £41,737
Referring Bursary Pilot 30.01.12 £2,640 | £39,097
Thornhill School Community Cohesion 19.03.12 £9,450 | £29,647
Public Transport:
Aligned £500 East VCS Area Network 19.09.11 £500 | £29,147
Z‘;ma'“'“g balance £25,000 | £333,189 | £29,147
Breakdown of balance: Unreserved = £16,450, Aligned: Tackling Crime = £12,375; Employment = £322
20%: Expression of Interest Budget as at May 2011: £81,344
Priority Project 32& roval Income | Allocation | Balance
HYPP (Hendon - SIP) 23.05.11 £1,851 £0 £1,851
St Mary Magdalene 19.09.11 £1,715 £0 £3,566
Returned to budget Demolish Wall - Lindsay Close 19.09.11 £315 £0 £3,881
Gentoo - The Hollow 30.01.12 £194 £0 £4,075
Sans Streets Youth Centre 30.01.12 £393 £0 £4,468
Running Budget £85,812
Sunderland Heritage Forum 28.03.11 £18,928 | £66,884
2009-11 LAP Gentoo - The Hollow 23.05.11 £5,000 | £61,884
Sunderland Festival 23.05.11 £5,000 | £56,884
Youth and Teenagers | Sans Streets Youth Centre 23.05.11 £10,512 | £46,372
Richard Avenue Primary 04.07.11 £12,000 | £34,372




Houghton Feast 04.07.11 £3,000 | £31,372
Sunderland University: Big Band Jazz Festival 14.11.11 £1,500 | £29,872
Sunderland Council: MUGA Hall Farm 14.11.11 £10,852 | £19,020
Young Asian Voices (SIP) 14.11.11 £1,851 | £17,169
Cleaner and Greener | Tunstall Allotment Association 14.11.11 £10,000 £7,169
Tackling Crime St Marks Community Centre 30.01.12 £4,000 £3,169
ﬁgmammg balance £82,643 £3.169
OVERALL BALANCE (a) + (b) £32,316
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Application No.1

Name of Project New water and heating system
Lead Organisation Grangetown Community Association
Total cost of Project Total Match Funding Total SIB requested
£10,000 £2,500 £7,500

Project Duration Start Date End Date

2 months May 2012 June 2012

The Project

The community centre is seeking a one off capital award to upgrade the current water and central
heating system. The new system would include two boilers, one specifically to provide central heating,
the second, to provide hot water to the kitchen and toilet areas.

In addition, the old system (over 50 years old) and pipe work would be removed and be replaced with
new copper pipe work, along with thermostats throughout to control the level of the heating more
efficiently, making it more environmentally friendly and more cost effective to use.

Need for the Project

The centre had a cistern type domestic hot water system installed. This is gravity feed system that is
not capable of providing the hot water in this application and is not fit for purpose. There are issues
with the potential environment for legionnaires along with health implications for the building users.

Outputs of the Project
Output Code 201213 Total

A1 - Number of new or improved community facilities and equipment 1 1

Financial Information

Item and Description Total SIB
Costs
Removal of old system and old pipe work £10,000 £7,500

Install two new boilers - 1 central heating and 1 hot water
Install new copper pipe work throughout, including thermostats

Milestones and Key Events

Milestones and Key Events Forecast Dates

Quotes obtained and contractor appointed May 2012

Works start and completed June 2012
Recommendation Approve

* The centre is popular and well used, located in the heart of the community. It has 20
management committee members/volunteers, 8 community groups and over 250 members a
week attend activities.



Application No.2

Name of Project Music Project

